The following Ordinance was moved for adoption by Mrs. Jackie Balmer and seconded by Ms. Andrea King.

PROPOSITION NO. 296

ORDINANCE NO. 798

An Ordinance of the Town Council of the Town of Welsh, Louisiana, Authorizing the Mayor to accept a donation of property located at 405 Benoit St., Welsh, Louisiana, and to execute a conversation servitude With the Road Home Corporation, A/K/A Road Home Corporation D/B/A Louisiana Land Trust.

The Town Council of the Town of Welsh, Louisiana, meeting in regular session on the 8th day of September, 2020 with a quorum being present, adopted the following Ordinance:

WHEREAS, the Louisiana Land Trust has acquired property located at 405 Benoit Street, within the Town of Welsh, Louisiana through the Road Home Program; and

WHEREAS, certain documents will be required to be executed to fulfill the requirements of a Donation of the property located at 405 Benoit Street, including an Act of Donation and a Conservation Servitude; and

WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of the citizens of the Town of Welsh that the donation of the property be accepted and that the Conservation Servitude be executed; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, by the Town Council of the Town of Welsh, Louisiana, that the Mayor be and she is hereby authorized to execute any and all documents relative to the Town of Welsh obtaining title to the property located at 405 Benoit Street, Welsh from the Louisiana Land Trust, including but not limited to an Act of Donation and a Conservation Agreement.

And this matter was submitted to a vote and the vote thereon was as follows:

Yeas:	Andrea King, Rodney Trahan, Colby Perry, Jackie Balmer
Nays:	None
Abstair	ning: None
Absent	: None
	PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED by the Mayor and Board of Aldermen on this day of _September, 2020.
ATTES	CAROLYN LOUVIERE - MAYOR ST:
EVA C Town (C. KIBODEAUX Clerk
I certify	y that the foregoing ordinance was presented to the Mayor by me on, 2020.
	EVA C . KIBODEAUX, CLERK
I ackno	owledge receipt of the above ordinance from the clerk on, 2020.

	CAROLYN LOUVIERE, MAYOR		
I hereby the ordinance on this	day of	, 2020.	
	CAROL	YN LOUVIERE, MAY	OR
I certify the above ordinance was received by, 2020.	y me from the M	ayor on	
	EVA C.	KIBODEAUX, CLERK	_